

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM SPARTANBURG COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

Jean H. Toal, Acting Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2022-000272

Beverly Dale Jolly and Brenda Rice Jolly, Respondents,

v.

General Electric Company, et al., Defendants,

Of whom Fisher Controls International LLC and
Crosby Valve, LLC are the Petitioners.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Caroline M. Gieser (SC Bar #102718)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1230 Peachtree Street, Suite 1200
Atlanta, GA 30309
(470) 867-6013
cgieser@shb.com

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE TRIAL COURT’S GRANTING OF A
NEW TRIAL *NISI ADDITUR* BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT AND COURT OF
APPEALS FAILED TO FOLLOW PRECEDENT, APPLYING AN OUTLIER
APPROACH THAT ESSENTIALLY GAVE THE TRIAL COURT ABSOLUTE
DISCRETION TO REPLACE THE JURY’S DETERMINATION OF DAMAGES3

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE TRIAL COURT’S SETOFF
CALCULATION, WHICH UTILIZED PLAINTIFFS’ UNILATERAL
ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS TO AVOID A
COMPLETE SETOFF7

III. THE ERRORS IN THIS CASE IMPACT SOUTH CAROLINA’S
ASBESTOS LITIGATION ENVIRONMENT9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Durham, 314 S.C. 529, 431 S.E.2d 557 (1993)3

Bailey v. Peacock, 318 S.C. 13, 455 S.E.2d 690 (1995).....4

Bohrer v. Clark, 590 P.2d 117 (Mont. 1978).....7

Craven v. Cunningham, 292 S.C. 441, 357 S.E.2d 23 (1987)4

Dimick v. Schiedt, 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....6

Dixon v. Prothro, 840 P.2d 491 (Kan. 1992).....7

Edwards v. Scapa Waycross Inc., 437 S.C. 396, 878 S.E.2d 696 (Ct. App. 2022)6

Harrison v. Bevilacqua, 354 S.C. 129, 580 S.E.2d 109 (2003).....3

Hogan v. Armstrong World Indus., 840 S.W.2d 230 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992).....9

Jenkins v. Few, 391 S.C. 209, 705 S.E.2d 457 (Ct. App. 2010).....5

Jolly v. General Elec. Co., 435 S.C. 607, 869 S.E.2d 819 (Ct. App. 2021) *passim*

O’Neal v. Bowles, 314 S.C. 525, 431 S.E.2d 555 (1993)4

Pelican Bldg. Ctrs. v. Dutton, 311 S.C. 56, 427 S.E.2d 673 (1993).....4

Riley v. Ford Motor Co., 414 S.C. 185, 777 S.E.2d 824 (2015)..... *passim*

Routh Wrecker Serv., Inc. v. Washington, 980 S.W.2d 240 (Ark. 1998)7

Rutland v. S.C. Dep’t of Transp., 400 S.C. 209, 734 S.E.2d 142 (2012).....8

STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann. § 15-38-50..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Verdicts Against Norfolk Southern Remain Standing, 18 Mealey’s Litig. Rep. Asb. 4
(2003).....6

\$50,000-plus Verdict Against Manville Fund, Porter Hayden, 5 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.
Asb. 20 (1990)6

American Tort Reform Foundation, <i>Judicial Hellholes 2022-23</i> (2023), https://www.judicialhellholes.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/ATRA_JH22_FINAL-2.pdf	9
Black’s Law Online Dictionary, https://alegaldictionary.com/speculate/	5
John Bourdeau et al., <i>Additur or Increase of Amount of Verdict</i> , 58 Am. Jur. 2d New Trial § 409 (updated 2023)	7
KCIC, <i>Asbestos Litigation: 2021 Year in Review</i> (2022), https://www.kcic.com/media/2217/kcic_report_asbestos-annual-report_2021.pdf	9
Otis Rawl, <i>Why is South Carolina a ‘Hotspot’ for Asbestos Lawsuits?</i> , Legal Newsline, June 10, 2021, https://legalnewsline.com/stories/602531737-why-is-south-carolina-a-hotspot-for-asbestos-lawsuits	9
James E. Rooks, Jr., <i>Remittitur and Additur, Recovery for Wrongful Death</i> (2022).....	7
Megan Shockley, <i>Asbestos Filings in 2020: A Tale of Two Jurisdictions</i> , KCIC, Nov. 30, 2020, https://www.kcic.com/trending/feed/asbestos-filings-in-2020-a-tale-of-two-jurisdictions/	9
Byron G. Stier, <i>Jackpot Justice: Verdict Variability and the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 80 Temp. L. Rev. 1013 (2007).....	7
Supreme Court of South Carolina, No. 2023-01-04-01, Re: Interest Rate on Money Decrees and Judgments (Jan. 4, 2023).....	3
